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le APPELLATE DECISIONS - CHEVESTUIK, EXEC. v~ LINDEN. 

FLORENCE CHEVESTUIK, EXECUTRIX, ) 
ESTATE OF-TILLIE CIECIUCH, DEC'D, 

Appellant, 

v. 

MUNICI.P,AL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF.THE CITY OF 
LINDEN, 

Respondent • 
. ' . 

-------------------------------~----~-

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Robert Jo ~ubaeky, Esq.,, Attorney for Appellant. 
Lewis Winetsky, Esq .. , Attorn~y for Ree1ponden·t. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

ON APPEAL· 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

! I 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

. "This is an· appeal from the respondent's action on M~roh '.30, 
1959 whereby it suspended appellant•._s ·license C-9, issued for the 
1958-59 licensing year, for thirty days effective at 2:00 a.m., 
April 6,, 1959, after finding defendapt guilty of a charge alleging 
that ,on- January 30,, 1959 the licensee sold, served and delivered 
alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of Rule _l .of State 
Regulation Noo 20. Appellant• s premises are loo_ated at 15 South 
Woo_d Avenue, Linden. 

. n:upon the filing of this appeal, an order was entered on 
April 2, 1959 staying respondent's order of suspension until the 
ent~y of a further order herein. H.S. 33:1-31. 

0 The petition of appeal alleges that the 'action of respondent 
was contrary to the weight of the evidence, w~s wholly inadequate 
and insufficient in law, and that incompetent and irrelevant evidence 
of a nature to infl~me and prejudice the members of respondent was 
in_troduc,ede 

.0 At. the hearing herein the transcript of' the proceedings held · 
be.fore r.espondent, and various exhibits referred to therein, were 
presented in evidence with consent of. counsel. for the respective 
parties and pursuant to Rule 8 of State Regulatio.n No. 15. Additional 
evidence was presented by appellant. · · 

"The ·issue squarely presented: .by the evidence is one, Of 
veracity •. ·Charles ---, 17 years of age,, claims that on January 30, 
1959 at about 7:30 p.m., he purchase4 three six-packs of Rheingold 
·beer at appellant's licensed 'premises from Ch~~les Savage, a bar-' 
tender. Savage, when confronted by police.officers and Charles, 
is .said to· have adm:Ltt~d to them that there we.re six-packs of 
Rheingold b·eer available on the licensed premises but stated that 
he had never· seen Charles before and.did not sell any such beer to 
Charles. ·Savage, on his pa;rt, reiterates that he did not sell the 
beer to Charles ahd denies that he ·told the officers that six-packs 
of Rheingold beer we~e available and claim~ tha-t;, in fact, nix-packs 
of Rheingold beer had not been available for sale on the pr·omises 
for a considerable iength of-time. 
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"At the.hearing be1ow, respondent permitted considerable 
evidence to be presented tending to establish that Charles and two 
other minors who were involved in the case (but who were not· With 
Ch~rles when he is alleged to have purchased the beer) rrequertted 
appellant's licens.ed premise~ prior to January 30th and obtained 
beer t:Q.e.l;'~:•.· This evidence may have been helpful to decide whether 
Charles thereby could easily identify Savage as the person whq ~old 
the beer to him on January 30th, bu.t it is not a major or controlling 
factor to the only issue, which is: did Charles purchase the three 
six-packs of Rheingold beer at appellant's licensed premises on 
J~D;uary 30, 1959. . .... ·. 

"The .charge· against. the appellant developed from inter~o-· 
gation by a Clark Township police officer of Charle.a and the two 
other minors. on January 30th at about 10:00 p.m. when the officer's 
attention was attracted to their automobj.le parked on the highway 
at or near the boundary line between Cla1"k Township and Westfield. 
Concluding that the actual location where the car was parked was . 
in Westfield, police officers of that town wr3:re called to the scene 
and brought the three boys to the Westfield J?olice Headquarters. 
There the three boys were questioned by Sergeant Moran of the 
Westfield Police. When Charles told Sergea:nt Moran that he had 
purchased the beer at appellant's licensed premises, Moran com­
municated with the Linden police authorities and brought Charles 
to Linden Police Headquarters. Thereafter, Sergeant Moran and . 
Deputy Chief Tomaszewski and Captain McKane of the Linden Police 
were directed by Charles to" appellant's licensed premises, Wlhl.ere 
they arrived about 11:00 p.m. There, in the presence ·or ·the 
officers, Charles· identified Savage .as the bartender who ha·d ·sold 
him. the. beer. 

"Returning to Linden Police Headquarters, Charles gave the. 
officers.a slgned statement (which is in evidence) wherein, among 
other ma~ters, he-states that on that day at about 7:30 p.m., he 
drove to and entered defendant's licensed premises; that Charles 
Savage, whom he knew, was tending bar and he purchased from Savage 
three six-packs (18 cans) .of Rheingold beer; that Savage did not 
ask his age, require any identification or ask him to sign any 

.written representation as to his age; that he placed the beer in 
his · c.ar, met John ·.;.;,.,._ and Frank --- , two of his friends, by ·pre­
arrangement, at a ·restaurant located in Clark Township; that they 
drove to Dover and Lake Hopatcong and then towards home; that they , 
stopped temporarily on a street in. Clark Township and when a police·· 
officer of that Township questioned them and discovered the beer on 
the '.rear. seat of the car, one of the bo,ys. t'old the qfficer that they 
had obtained the beer in Staten Island; that they we .. re brought to 
.Westfield Police Headquarters where he told. Sergeant Moran that·he 
purchased the beer at the Linden Hotel (which is appellant's premises) 
in Linden; that thereafter he accompanied Sergeant Moran to Linden 

·Police ·Headquarters and from there, he and Moran and the two "Linden 
police officers went to appellant's licensed premises and there he· 
identified Charles Savage by sight and by name as the bartender who.·. 
sold the beer to him. · 

_ "At the hearing before .respondent, Charles rei te~ated the 
facts set forth in his statement. Additionally, he testified that 
when he was at appellantvs licensed premises with the officers they 
asked Savage whether he sold Rheingold six~packs and that Savage 
said he ·did but that he had never seen Charles. before. O~ ·cross­
examinatiori of Charles there was developed some variations concerning 
the time whe .. n and place· where Charles receiveq/ contributions from his 
companions towards the purchase of the beer, the places. they _drove . 
to after he left defendant's licensed premises and met fl.is companions 
elsew46re 1 and a conflict between his assertion in the statement that 



ha _did. ·not dri.nk any of the beer SI . and his testtmony at the hearing· 
that he did~ It was further developed that on a previous occasion 
while driving in his car 1 one. of his present companions and he were 
apprehended wi·th besr in the car and he was fined in the magistrate's 
;·court for a traffic violation, e.nd his companion was fined for having 
the beer; ~d that this was the only criminal offense he had ever 
been charged with., These minor incidental variations,, subordinate to; 
and not directly.connected with the actual alleged purchase of, the 
beer9 do not serve to impeach the testimony of Charles. · 

11 John testified that on January 30th by previous arrangement, 
Charles met him and Frank.at a restaurant; that John in his car and 
Charles in his car, drove to the home of Char•les where three· six­
pac~s of Rheingold beer were transferred from Charles t car to his 
car; that they drove around until apprehended by the Clark Township 
policeman; that he and his compa~ions were qm3stioned separately-out 
of each ot;he1""'s. hearing and that he told the police that he purchased· 
the beer in Sta)Gen Island; that he made ~mch Btatement because ha 

. did not want to make trouble for Savage (allegedly known to him by 
_his prior visits to defendan-c ~ s licensed pre1.nises) and that he told 
9harles and Frank to say the same thing, but does not know what they 
told the police; that the police office.rs told. John they did not 
believe h..i.m because that story had been used too mucho 

"Frank was not asked at the hea1~ing before respondent what, 
if anything.9 he had told .the police concerning the source of the 
beer. (None of the minors testified at the appeal hearing)~ 

"Se1~geant Moran testified that after questioning the three 
boys at Westfleld ·police Headquarters and thel'1e being informed that 
Charles had purchased the beer, although the other two boys did.not 
know where~ he brought Charles to Linden Police Headquarters; that 
there he· met Deputy Chief Tomaszewski and Captain McKane and the 
group.proceeded at Charles' direction to .appellant's licensed 
premises where Charles identified Savage as the per,sori who sold him 
the three six-packs of Rheingold beer; that thereupon Deputy Chief 
Tomaszewski asked Savage whether he sold any six-packs of Rham:fu.gold 
bear$ to which Savage replied: 'Yes~ I did'; that Savage said: 'I sell 
them but did no't sell them to him'~ pointing to Charles, and declared: 
'I never see him before@w 

i) 

nDeputy Chief Toma·s·zewski testified that the group visited 
the ·licensed premises and. that Charles pointed out Savage as the 
bartender who sold the beer to him~ 

"Capt;ain McK.e..ne vs version of the conversation with Savage 
·is that· Deputy Chief Tomaszewski told Savage why they were there 
and asked him if he sold Rheingold six-packs and Savage said: 'Yest;. 
that then-the Deputy Chier told him Charles had been in there about 
7:30 that night and had bought the three six-packs of Rheingold 
beer and Savage· replied ·bha t he had never seen Charles before and. 

·, tl:iat he did not buy the beer there11i 
... , . ( . 

' " 
. . .' ncharles Michael Savage's testimony at the hearing before r 

r,espondent is, so far as pertinent:> as follows: Charles was not 
in the licensed premises on January 30th or at any time previous. 
and he ··did no-t sell him the beer, and that there were no six-pack 
containe-rs of Rheingold beer in stock and they did not have any 

'request for\ such packages for the past six years. His version of 
the conversation with Deputy Chief Tomaszewski is that ·he wa~ 

, asked whether he ever observed any such six-packs and he answered: 
•Now; that the only '.thing• that he sold that night was two six 
cans individually,· in their individual bag 1 and it went across the 
street to the' bowling alley; that previously he had never seen 
John or Franko 

· ... 
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. ·"The licensee testified· that the la.st time they had .six•paok 
containers of beer was three or four years ago@ 

· · "The credit m.a.nage:ri of the brewery established by his t~rftimony 
that the cans of beer found in the ca~ of the minor wera.canned on 
January 5, .1959 and that his records, established by delivery slips, 
disclose 'that there was no delivery of six-packs of Rheingold b_eer. 
to appellant's licensed premises during the period. of January,-7 · ~(;?S, 
1959. 

> "At the hearing on appeal, two delivery men employed by the 
brewery$ the licensee and Charles Michael Savage were the only>· persons 
who testifiedo One driver who made a delivery on January 7th testified 
that· he had been delivering beer to appellant's licensed premises for 
about eight yea.rs and that he never delivered any six-pac.ks of 
Rheingold beer there~ Another driver who made deliveries on January 
.:\.4th,, 21st and 28t.h test;ified tha.'t he did not dell ver:: any six-packs 
~rid neve:t' saw six-packs of any brand for the past m.unber of yea.rs in 
the cooler in the cellar of _the licensed pre~ses~ The licensee and 
Savage t~stified in a similar vein0 · 

· · "To ·decide the case solely on the 'testimony of t~e brewery 
employees and :t ts records is to assume that such records, its_ -
practice in delivery of i·ts product.? and the memory of :lts delivery 
men,, are il1fe.lliblem The evidence presented by the brewery employees 
is only one factor to be considered~ · 

"Charles appears to be a ·normal,, high-school stuc;lent:· who 
. wor.ks part-time delivering milk for a ds.iryc . The evidence given, 
by him is clear, logical and has the ring of trutho The police 
·officers have no apparent reason ·co relate other th\an what actually 
'occurred$ On the other hand, Savage w s testimony is nat~l.rally tigged. 
with his· interest in the outcome of the proceedings. His admission 
that six-packs of Rheingold beer were available as statJd by the · 
police officers, if accepted, would sweep away all of the testimony 

. ·presented by the brewery employees~ His denial tha~ either Charles, 
John or F1-aank were ever previously in the licensed premises is in 
direct oontradiotion to their testimony0 The appellant contends that 
when the police were there with Charles it was their duty to ascertain 
whether any six-packs of Rheingpld beer were then on the premises.­
T'his contention has no merit if 3 in fact, Savage admitted to the 
.police that six-packs of Rheingold beer were then available for sale. 

' - . / 

, , . "After revztewing all of the testimony, r am of the opiniori 
.,,that the respondent was justified ln its conclusions that the 
appellant was guilty of the violation chargede Under the circum­
stances, I f'ind that appellant has failed to sustain the burden of 

·pr:oof in showing that the action of respondent. was erroneous. Rule 
·e· of State ·_Regulation Nofi) 15 o It is. recommended~ therefore, that 
~ppellantvs petition filed herein be dismissed and that an order be 
·entered affirming respondentV S S.C°bion and reimposing the thfrty-da.y · 
suspension.n 

Written exceptions to the Hea1 ... er vs Report and written argument 
with respect ·thereto wer.e filed with me -by the appellant's attorney 
within the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15e 

Having carefully considered th,e enti·re record, inol.uding the 
.evidence., the Hearer's Report and the exceptions and written argu­
ment, I concur in the conclusions of the Hearer and:adopt sai~ 

. conclusions. as my conclusions herein9 

It. appears that during the pendency of the appeal, the license 
was. renewed on·, application of appellant~ the numbeF.· of the.; renewed 
·11cense hei~~,0~10., and on July 13, 1959» effective July 15, 1959, 
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suoh 1:1.cemJe w:a.s transferred from app~llant to Jersey Lane~ Bar and 
G~illt A ·dorporatl:on 0.r New Jers~y ang from premises 15 so~ Wood 
Avenu~ to premises 30 Park Avenue, Lipden. The order of suspension 
herein.is effective age.inst the tra.ns~erred license at its present 
loca.tione Rule_ 3 of .. $te.te Regulation" Noe l6e · 

A<?Oordingly,, it is, on this 27th.day of August·l959 1 

, . . ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is 
·,hereby affirmed and the appeal herein ·be and the same is hereby 
·dismissed; e.nd it· is· further , ... ~. 

. . . 

. ·. . : : ORDE~D that the .thirty-day suspens:ion imposed by r.espondent . 
. which was stayed during the pendency of thsse _proceedings, be e.n~ · 
t~e same is hereby reimposed and reinstated., anci, hence, it is . · 
further 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Co~sumpt .. l.on License 0•10 t_or 
·the 1959-60 ,licensing ye·ar, now held by Jer~~ey Lanes Bar and Grill 9 
A Corp·orat~on of New Jer:sey, for premises 30 Park Avenue, Linden$) 
be and the same i·s .hereby suspended for thiJ:-ty (30) days, commencing 
at 2:·00 a.m., Wednesday, September 9 1 1959 and terminating at 2:00 
a.m., Friday1 October 9, 1959~ 

·· ... ' 

WILLIJ.~M HOWE DAVIS 
DIHECTOR 

2. APPELLATE DEC IS IONS - c HEVESTUIK, . E)O~O e v Gl I1INDEN. ("AMENDED ORDER) e 

FLORENCE CHEVESTUIK, EXECUTRIX, 
·ESTATE OF TILLIE ClliECIUCHJ) DEC vn., 

' Appellant, 

·. v. 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF. ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE. CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF LINDEN,. 

Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 1
• 

:! 
) 

) ~ 

~:_;~ ' 

ON APPEAL 
ruJ!ENDATORY 
ORDER .. ·. 

On August 27, 1959 my order wa:s e?ltered in the above matter 
·dismissing the ·appeal herein and. directing that License· C-10~, held 
by Jersey Lane·s Bar and Grill,, A Corporation o:f' New Jersey, for. 
premises 30 Park Avenue, Linden, be au~pended J~or a. period of_ 
thirty days,, commencing at 2:00 aame 1 Wednesday, September 9 1 1959 
and terminating at 2:00 ~11m., Friday.11 October 9jl 1959~ 

I;t now appears- that the place-to-place transfer· of the 
license to the Park Avenue premises was conditioned upon and subject. 
to the approval of the .buildi:p:g inspe,ctor upon completion or the '. . 
building which, I. am,info.rmeq, has .no~ yet been endorsed an~ effective .. 
by reason;.:1 of. the non-completion of t~ building.. Thus, the plaoe­
to-place transfer is not presently ef:fectiye and the. licensed business, 
again according·. to information recei v.~ed, · is3 still being conducted at 
premises ·15 So. Wood Avenue, Linden, lJy Jersey Lanes Bar and Grill, 
A _Corpor,a"tion of New Jersey, the ~·rune .. ~ premises where,~n appellant,..· 

. Cheveatuik, forme·rly conducted bustne:s Se 

.i 

Acoordingly.9 it is, on this 1st ~ay of Sei)tember 1959~· 
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.::-· ... , :··'ORDERED·'.. that the last pa:r>agraph of my aforesaid orde,r ·o'f· · 
Y .. August. 27, 1959 be and the 'same is hereby amended t·o read as, folJ:ows: 

..•• ·· • 
11 0RDERE:i:i that P~enary R~ta:il Consumption License ~-10,,~o:. 

the 1959-60 .licensing ·year, now held 'by Jers'f)y Lanes Bar and Q-rill, · 
A C~rpol'.at_i.on. of_ New __ Je~sey, for.· premi~e.s l5 So.· Wood Avenue, -..t.in~en, 
be and -_the s.~me is· hereby suspen~ed for thirty (30) days, commf . .n'.ic.ing · 
at 2:00 ,a.m., We-dnesday, September 9, 1959 and te,rminating at .. ~·:.oo 
a.m., Friday,. October 9 1 1959;." . : · 

r~3 ~~~ · ~.--

WILLIAM .HOWE DAVIS ":,.'-~·-\:·~~- . 
DIRECTOR 

3 • DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDI,NGS - SALES TO MINORS · - : LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
25 DAYS, LESS. 5 FOR· PLEA., 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings again~t 

MICHAEL FARMER 
· 342 Grove Stree~· 

J ersey":.c i·ty 2,, N11 J,, 

Holder of ·Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-531$ issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
or.,. the .City of Jersey City@ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Michae.l Farmer.? Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS , 
AND ORDER 

Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq0, Appearing for the DiVision of Alcoholic 
.Bever~ge Control. 

J3Y' THE ·DIRECTOR.: 

·Defendant ple.aded ·!2:2!! · vul t to a charge alleging that on July 
10, 1959 he sold alcoholic beverages to three.minors and permitted 
the ·consumption of such beverages by said _minors. in def~ndant·' s licensed 

. _ premises, in viola t.ion .or' Rule 1 of State Re .. gulation No. 20. · 

. On July-10,-.~959, at about 10:-20 p.m., ·three ABC"ag.ents in· 
defendant's licensed premises observed thrE}e apparent minors, sub­
sequently i:den~i.fied as James·\.---,, age 17·; George --:--, ag~ 18,, and 

· Louis --- , ·age ··19, _enter and 't.ake seats at the ba~. ThE;) defendant-
. licensee· asked the .mi.nors what .they wanted and they asked for· beer.· 
Thereupon, the l~cen~ee served e·ach minor wi'th a glass of beer, · 

.,without .questioning any of _them _as to the_ir age or r_equi:i;ing e:n:y 
; written. repre.s~ntation ·thereof. After each of the minors partially · 
.. consumed his-.· drink, .. the agents revealed their identity to the':. 
· licens.ee· and· interrogated -the minorso The .licensee verbally 

admi tte:d the s-ale of. qeer. to . the minors. · 
. . 

.The licensee h~s submitted a letter setting for.th what· he 
- dE)_ems. to be. mitigating 'circum~tances, but which present.s no good 

ca.use why I should.impose less than the minimum penalty in. such a 
.case. 

Def.endant rs_-',oniy prior record is a suspension by the local 
·issuing· authority in 1935, for .. sale· on Election Day, and will. not· 
·be cohf3idered irt. imposiI).g penal~y.- ~ s~11· suspend. d~fendant •·s 
license for twen.'ty-f..ive<days, the. minimmn penalty ,for-~n un-

. aggravated .sale o.f alcoholic beverages. to three minors., one of 
·whom is only seventeen years. of ·age. He ·shady Hollow Farms, I~c., 

··.··Bulletin 1204~· -Item 3e Five days will be remitte·d for the plea 
~rtter~d--herein.; leav~ng a .riet suspension of_ twenty days. " 
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" Aooordi~gly, :tt 1~-·,;:. on tl:ii~ -~~~h clay .. ot August. l9o9,,_ 
' ,. . ' . ' 

, . ORDERED that P*ena.~ R~va1l c~~su,,mptl9n ~1ge11s.e' c.-53.l, . 
. issued by the Munioip~l i9:~~d ot A+cc>holic "a5'·verage dont;ro.l · ot .t.:P,e 
City of Jersey qi ty tq Mtc.AQ.e.l' Farrne1t,· ·ror premises 342 Grove Street, 
rJer~ey. City, be and the same is hereqy auapended:·f()r ·twenty· {20)· 
days,, comme·ncing at 2:00 a.m.,, TuesdE\y, September .8 1 1959 and·· . 

. termins.t,ing at 2::00 aom., Monday, Se1ite~ber .28 1 ;i-959~. ·. 
. ·~: ~ 

.~:;. 

l., 

. WILLIAM H.OWE 'DAVIS.,· · 
J DIRECTOR 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TJ MINORS .. Ll9~SE SUSPENDED 
FOR 20 DAYS, LESS. 5 FOR PLEAe . . 

' ' 

In the Matter of Discipltnary 
Prodeedings against . . · . 

· EMMA VIO~E, MA~Y WOLFE, THOMAS :P • 

) 

) ' 

I 
WOLFE, ALBERT J .- VvOJ:,~, .. . . . /i 

t a RIDGEWOOD INN . . )'.'! 

N/E corner Monmouth ~- ~i.dgew9od 4v~;s~, 
Middletown Township · 

):. 

l 
). 

CONCLUSJ:ONS 
4NP O;RP~R-

. PO .Leonardo, N. J. 

Holders. of Plenary R~tail· Oon~·umpttQ~ ) . · · 
License C-21, issueQ. by ~b,e. ~~yn;~~l.lip t;; . · 

· Committee of the Tovms~~p . q.f M.1Q.dle·t~iWP.• · · ) 
------~~--------~-~-~-~~~~~·~~~~~~~~~·~~-'~ . 

, ·~I 

, Defendant~li~ensees, · P:rO f!ie. · · " . ~i · · ·, · ·. · · . . . 
E~ward F. Ambrose,. E$q., J}.:ppear1ng f#r :01 Vi a,ion o:f' .A.lcoholic 

~eve~a~e Control~ 
. 'rt 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
' ) ' . 

Defendants pleaded ~~*'ti¥ t~ t~e. following c~.rge :, 
' ' ' 

"On July 12, 1959, ·you sold, ~erved and. delivered·.·$nd 
allowed, permitted and suf!'e·red the sale, ·se:rvice 
and delivery of alconolic.~syerages, directly. or 
indirectly, to persons tmder·; the ··age of :twenty-one 
(.21) years, viz.·, Wl11 tex- _II!'••; age 18, W+lliam -~-, . 

' . age 19 and John fll!'•-1 age 19 and all()V'led, 'pe:rm1 t'~ed 
and suffered ·the conswnption;.;of· alcqJ1.oliQ · b~verages 
by. such· perso_ns in and upon your ·lioen~f>d prem.ises; 
in violation of Rlile ~ 9!'; St~te RegW.~t~QJl No •. 20.n 

··.:· On silnday, July ~2,· l~f)9, at :~bout 12:30 '-··xri., 1 tw~ ABC ,agents, 
. who were in defendant~' l~Qensed pre!p.1se s ob$erved Sebastian· Muratore 

(a. bartender) serve a w~skey liig]l'ba:~l· tq .. Walter .. -- (age 18)., 
·.following which they saw George Atwa1:ier ( a.nother·.·bar~e·nder; on Q.uty) 
·~erve William --- (age .19) and· John.~-- (age l9),·oompanions.ot 
Walter, ea.ch with EL glass of beer. .:t,he ~ervice was made by the 

· bartenders w1 thout requiring any written· represent~t:Lon of the ages -.. 
of.any.of the minors.· 4 . .fter :Walter.1i:_iWilliam and John had consumed. 
a portion of their dri:Q.~S, th~· Q.gent-s identif~e.d · t~ms.elvea to the \" 

. minors who gave written stat.ements tJ1at th~y h~~·~no·t been questioned 
·about their ages. · >1 · · 

p 
·Defendants have no prior ~dju~dic.ated record. I shall. suspend 

' defendants f 11c~nse. r. 0. r,·.··.·t. wen·. ty,· <ia.; rs~:~; tn~ m_ inimWn; .. pe··· ::rial ty imp. os.ed' ' 
for a. sale to three ltlinc.>rs _all of whom a.re 18 yea.vs or· age o:r over •. 
Re Serwatka, )3ullet1p.· .1.·)~.$·5·j.·.· Pbem· 4.·· h Five d .. ays._·w.1..ll be .. remitted fo.r 
the' plea entered herein, :leaving_ a net su.spens!.op. of fifte~n days a 
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Accord~.n~ly si. ~.~ .. 1:s .9 .on. ·this. 26th day of August j 1959 P 
. •; 

ORDE~E.l? .. ~hat ~lena~y HeteJ~l Consuniption License. C-21, issued 
by the .;T.oV{pst~.iP,. C ormni t tea· of the_ rrow~sliip ·of. Middle town to Emma. Wol.f e ~ , 
Mary W<?,·.J;.re·s.·, Thqma,~r D~'· W:olfe·; .Albert· J·~ Wolfe 9 t/a. Hf dgewood Inn~ ·for · 
premises:·.~.~ ·N/1!J ?orne~ .. M.onmouth_ & Ridgewood Avenues, Middletown 
Townshipj ·b~ ·.aiJ.d.·the. same ·1s· hereby ·suspended ·for· fifteen (15) dayer, 
connnenc~ng at 2·a~me TtiesCl.a.y~ S~pte~ber 8.9 -19599 and terminating at 
2 a.m~ Wednesday 9 September 23; 1959~ : . · · · · ·· · 

V[[ l1LIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREC'110R 

5~ DISCIP.~JijAJ.1Y. PRQq~~~INGS .... SALE DURING PROHIBITED ·HOURS IN VIOIJATION 
OF LOCAL ·REGULATION .... LICENSE. SUSPENDED :F_OR 15 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR 
PLEAe · . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ORDER .OF.:BROTHERLY LOVE 
MARC O.N,i·:, SPORT'.):NG CLUB #24 

412 Benson· Stre'et 
Camden, N.w J e 

Holder of Club License CB-7·, issued 
by the· Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Cont1.,ol of the City of 
Camdens .,. 

--------------------------------------

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

.) 

) 

') 

Defendant-licensee, by Anthony DiMatteo,, Mast;erG 
Edward F. Ambrose.JI .. Esqe>j App_~aring for Division of Alcoholic 

· ~ · · · ·.Bev~rage Contrblll> : · · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendan.t pleaded non vult to the following charge: 
.. ·· .. ·· ···~-~ .~ . { 

"On Sµnday, .June 28 1 1959~ at. o.r about· 12:10 p.m·~, 
. you 'sold,·. ~erved and deiive1-aed and suffered and 
permitted.t~e sale9 service ·and delivery of 
alcoholic .·beverages.·~· ,,'directly .. or: fndirectly ,· upon 
your licensed -premis.es ·; .. in-· vi;·olation of Section 5 
of an, Ordinance· adopted .·by· the Board of Commissioners 
of tn~·· .City. or' Camden~ on December 27_ I 1934c," 
. ~ . .. . . . ~ . . 

The ordinance referred to' in ·the above ·charge prohibits the 
sale of alcoholic beverages between .2·H aomo on Sunday and 7 a111m~ 
on Mt?nday Cj• · 

· on ,Siuiday 
1 

· Jurie 2s·~ 1959, ·at about 12 :10 p.m., an ABC agent,· 
after ide.n.t:lfying :h.i·ms.elf ·.to 'Onofrio: .rrroto (financia·l secretary o-f 
defehdant.::.:11cense~ )'was admi·tte'd into;. de·fendant' s licensed premises 
where he obse·rved.~ two men consunting-'beer ·at the bare In addition, ' 
ther~ was· .. a· bottle o.(be~·r· and· s'ome change· in·front·of ea.ch male on 

. the .baril 

Mr~ :T,ro.to.;. upori .. being que~=ftioned by. the· age:nt, orally ad­
mitted. that he had soid' the ·beer to afO:resaid males.·,., 

i 

... Defendant ha.s no prior adjudicate.d record@ I sh.~~.l. suspend 
defendant~ s licens.e:: for· ·'f'1r·teen days~·: the minimum penatty~ fo1-o an . 
"hou:rs·n violation~ . H~ Olub Rainbow, Inc.o, Bulle.tin 1269 i Item 4o 
Five·_.days. ·will bE( r .. e.mi.tted f!or the' plea entered herein, leaving a 
net $USpens.:l..on .0 f, teri ·days ii . 
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A:ool?~di11gly, it· i~, on this :31st day o.f _Augua·t, 1959, 

ORDEHED. '.qhat Club License· CB-7, issued by the Mtmicipo.1 
Board of Alc'ghol~c · Beverage Contr9l of the City of Catiaden_ to 
Order of Bro~herly Love, Ma-rc)oni Sporting Club /l.24, for premises 
412_ Benso!l street, Camden, be and· the same is hereby suspond~d for 

. . ten '(10) days~ ··commencing at 2 a.m& Monday, September 14;, .. ~9-59 1 
··and terminat:t.~g at 2 aem. Thursday 1 September 24 1 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS , 
DIREC'~OR 

6e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOIIOLIC · BEVEHAGES, N01r rr1HULY LABELED "" . 
. LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, L:ESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedi~gs against . 

ST. MIC;EiAEL'S SOCIAL CLUB 
· 899 E. Je~set Street 
Eliza~~th, ~· J~ 

. ·\ 

Holder of' Qlub License OB-2g issued 
b'y··the Oity Council of the City of 
Elizabethf) 

) 

. ) 

-~------~------------~---------------~-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

. Defemdant-;Ltcensee j by Rev. Francia Ara Heinbold, Direoto1--. 
Willie.ni_F. Wo.od.P Esq_,~ Appearing for the Division of Alooholio· 

Beverage Control. 
- ' 

·BY THE ·DIRECTOR: .. . 

. · · . ·. ·Defendant .. entered a p·lea of non vult to a charge all_egi_ng 
t;tiat it_ pos.·se·saedi had custody of an'd'"Suffered in and· upon its · 

· licensed pr~~ises an alcoholic. beverage in. a ·bottle which bore. a 
labe,l,.tnat did ·not truly describe_ its contents, in. vi.ol~tion or· 
_Rule 27. o!' State Regulation No. '20o 

. On Jline 23 1 19.59 an ABC agent gauged and ·.tasted. the open . 
stock of as~orted brands of liquor in defendant's lioena't~d premise.a 
·and found in a stock room closet a quart bottle of Cobbs· Creek 
Blended ·whiskey~· the contents of ·whi-ch appeared to be off 1n proqf · 
a.nd ·color •. · _'11he ·agent seized the .que·s.tionable bottle, _together with 

. a sealed bottle of the same brand of liquor, ·and turned· them over · 
":.to the Divisionw a Chemist fol" analysis. r11he ohem:tat v a report 

· indi"cat·es that·. ·the questionable· whiskey is 30 proo_f short; that 
the·· solids and acids are too high,· and that 1.t ia an alooholio . 
beverage con.ta.1-ning ·Whiskey, vermouth and bitters. The se1~ed. 
bottl~·· waa p.ot found behind the bar, but, even if 1 t was not 1nte~ded 

· fo:rsale, it was permitted on the licensed premiaea,· in violati~J:?. 
qt. the ct te.d rule •. 

. · Defendant haa nc>' prior adjudicated record. However, when 
ita predecesso~, the St. Michael's Ex. Pa~ish House Exac~tive· 
Boardj held. the 1;1.oenaa for .the same premises, the l11oense ,.waa 
suspended for twenty days by the local issuing· author! ty, e·.t'f·ective 
September l2, . 1949, for sale· to.: inon-membera and possaaaion of slot.· 
machines. Sino.a the afol"'esa1.d suspension was . imposed mor.e than 
five year.a ago r6r. violations dtsaimilar to that oha.~g·od herein, ·· · 
those violations will· not be considerod ln fixing the penalty- . 

.. hereine I' shall SUSpand dE)·fendant I B licen·ae for te_n days and , 
, remit . .five de.ya for the plea- entered herein, lEHtvlng a. ne.t · .. · · 
·.auspe-ns.ion ·of. five d_ays. He Anchor Corporation, Bulletin 1281,. 
·I t·oin 12 e . , . . .. . 

l' -
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··Accordingly, it. is, on this 31st day of .August 1~59,;' - · 

OR.DEHED -th.at Club License CB-2, issued by the City C,.ounctl 
·of the City of Elizabeth to St& Michael's Social Club, for premises· 
· 899 Ee Jersey Street, Elizabeth, be and the· same is hereby· suspended -
for five (5) days, commencing at 6:00 a.m«>-,, Monday, September ~4, -
1959 and. ter~minating at 6~00 aQmo, Saturday, September 19, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR · 

·7. DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS --SALE IN VIOLATION-OF STATE REGULATION 
~O. 38 .... LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR l5 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLE~. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

677 OCEAN AVENUE CORPORATION 
677 Ocean Avenue 
Jersey ~ity~ N@ J~. 

~folder of _Plenary Retail Consumption 
Lice_nse -C .... 428., issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
'the City of Jersey City111 

--------~--------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) -

) 

) 

Defenda.nt-licenseej by Enrico Carillo, President. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER--

Dora P~ Rothschild, Appearing for the.Division of Alcohol~~ 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIREC~OR~ 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that on 
·Sunday., July 5, 1959, it s'OrcI during prohibited hours ~lcoho.lio- _ 
beverages in their original containers for off-premises. con-
_ sumption, in violation of Rule 1 of·State Regula-tion No. 38 •. 

At about -1~20 pt\m111 on the above-mentioned date, an A;13C 
agent in the licensed premises observed the bartender sell s.ix 
cans of beer to a person who lef·t the premises with the beer. A 
few minutes la.tersi .the agent purchased six cans of _beer from bhis 
bartender,, who placed the beer in a bag. The agent left- the 

·premises with the beer.it .1oined a fellow agent who had r-emained out­
'Eiide,- and both agents entered the premises and identified theni-
selves to the bartender$ ' 

Defendant has no' prior adjudicated record •. I shall 
suspend defendant's license for the minimum period of fifteen days. 
Re Celtic Bar~ Inc0, Bulletin 1281~ Item 9~ Five days will be 
remit'ted for the plea entered herein,_ leaving a net suspension of 
ten days. 

Accordingly" it :ts, on this 31st day of August. 1959, 

ORPERED that Plenary Retail Consurnptipn License 0-428, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic B~varage Control of 
.the Ci.ty ·of Jersey City to· 67'7 Ocean Avenue Corporation, for 
premises 677 Ocea.n Avenue, Jersey City, b~ and the same is hereby 
suspended for ten ·(10) days,, connnencing at. 2:.00 a.m., TuesdB:y, 
September s, 195_9 and termin~_ting at 2:00 a.mo, Friday, __ Septembe~r 
18, '1959., . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DI-REC 1I 10R 
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8., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS- ... SALE rro MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
, lO DA~S ~: . LESS 5 FOR ·PLEA$ 

• . I ' , .• _ •. 

In the Ma~ter or· Disciplinary ) 

) 

) 

) 

·"Proceedings against · · 

· JOHN'S . TAVERN 1 INC • 
-t/a JOHN.vs. TAVERN 
_205 Spri~g Street 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Newton, N. Je 

.Holder of Plenary Retail Constimption . ) 
License C-8 {for the 1958-59 and 
_1959-60 licensing years)~ issued by 
the Town Committee of the Town of 
Newtono 

1 

• ) 

-----------·-·-~---------~-----~-------Defendant;..,licenseej 'by Wilbur D. Haml43r, Pfesident. . . 
Edward FG. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Di v:tsion of Alcoholic 

· · Bev13rage Control. 

-BY THE DIRECTOR: 

\,' 

Defendant pleaded~ vult to the following charge: 

"Qn ~rune B, 1959,, you sold,, se~rved and. delivered 
. arid allowed, penni ttad and suffered th~ sale, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, 
d.irectly or indirectly to a person under the age ., 
.or _twenty-one (21) year~ viz., Willi.am---, age 20 

1 . and allowed, permitted and suffered_- the consump-tion 
_of'_ alcoholic beverages by such person in and upon 
your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No. 20. 11 

Acting upon information obtained from the State Police,, . 
· ABC agents obtained a sworn statement from William --- (20 years 
of age)· wherei11. he says that on June 8, 19591 he purchased and 

· consumea a glass of beer in defendant's licen::&ed premises and also 
purchased six 12-ouno~ cans of Schaefer beer .t"C>r off-premises 
consumption0 

... ·Defendant .has no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
impose the minimum penalty of ten days i,or a ::is.le of alcoholic 
beverages to a twenty-year-old minor. gie Boggetti, Bulletin 1246, 

· Item 7. ··Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, ·. 
leav~ng a net suspension of five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 31st day <)f August, 1959. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption JI,icense C-8 · . 
(for the 1959"."'60 :: licensing year), issu·ed by th.a Town Comm! ttee .. 
of; the Town of Newton to John's Tavern,, Inc., t/a John's Tavern,, 

·for premises 2.05. Spring Street, Newton, be and the £;Jama is her~¥ 
. suspended tor ;rive· ('5) days, oonnnencing at -7 a.m. Monday, September 
14, 19p9 ~ .. an.d terminating at. 7 a_. mo Saturda.Y: 1 September 19, 1959·,. 

WILLIAM- HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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P4GE 12 .·. 

9. DISCIP!.JINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - SOLICrl10H 1 s PII:RMIT - ENGAGING I~ 
. CONDUCT PHOHIBI'rED r:m EMPLOYER - LOAN OF MONEY TO RE'rAILER FOR 

PURCHASE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - PHIOR RECORD - PEm~u11 ~U;3PEJ_NDED 
FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . 

JOHN K .. CASSIDY 
405 Washington Avenue 
Sprin~ La~e, Na ~0 

Holder o·r Solicitor is Fermi t 
No. 2711.11 i,ssue_d by the Director 
of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

--------------------------------~----

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.· -· 

CONCLUSIONS ... , 
AND OIIDE.R . . - ;~I 

,' ·. -\_ . 

. ,l'-;r. -· 

Stoffer and Jacobs .si Esqs o ~. by Joseph Ma Jacobs, Esq.; Attorn~ys · 
· for Defendant-permitt.e.e. · t 

. David Sf) P~ltzer.9 Esqo, Appearing :ror Division· o.f Alcoho.lic 
Beverage Control. · · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

De.fendant has pleaded E.£!! ~~ to the .following, charge_s·: 

"1.., On or about May 2, 1958 and on dl v~ rs oc.o.as ions 1 

p1'1.or theretojl you, the holder of a solicitor-rs ;~ 
.permit, engaged in conduct prohibited to·your, -E 

employetP., Garden State Liquor Wholesalers, ln.c., · 
holder of a New Jersey Plenary Wholesal,e License I 
by Rule 4(a) of State Regulation No. 39, in t:P,at.\ 
you sold alcoholic beverages except for p~yrp.ent in 
cash on delivery to a retail licensee, ~~·a Bay Inn,,_ 
Inc.,, t/a Murph;y- w s Seabay Inn, Highway No. 35 a;p~ 
De au ville Drive, 1_;Deauville Beach, Brick. 'r·ow-nship:) 
PO Normandy Beach, N(l J., which licensee at the 
time o:f such sales was on· the Default· List · t: 

published by the Division of Alcoholic Beverag~ 
Control; in violation of Rule 12 of State ' 
Regulation No0 14e 

11 20 On or about May 2, 1958 and on divers occasio·ns. 
prior thereto, yott, the holder o.f a solicitorts 
permit~ then employed by a wholesaler engaged in. 
the sale in New Jersey of ·alcoholic beverages ~ 
other than malt alcoholic beverages, Garden Stat~ 
Liquor Wholesalers~ Inc tJ, furnished and .offe_red to: 
rurnish, (:.airectly and indil"ectly, to -a retai;l .. 
licensee, the above ·mentioned Sea Bay Inn, Inc:., · 
a thing of value and indu.c~ment ·in that ·you 16.an~d 
it money for the purchase of alcoholic beverages··· 
'from your .aforesaid employer; in vio:J:_ati.on of 
Rule 3 of Sta.ta Regulation Noo 35. 11 

· · 
. 1. 

The factual basis for both cha1"ges is sufficientl,y detai;led · _ 
therein. By way of attempted mitigation of the violation. de_fendant ':.S 

\ .. 

counsel represents that there were only thpee S\1Ch incide.ht.s, when· . .· 
defendant advanced money in relatively small amounts ·to the _;.,etailer; · · 
used in payment. of such retailer's purchase.s of alcoholic bever:i;tges · 
from defendant's employer JI only as a. week-end ac~onunodation; ~that . 
it is a. minimal' offense and that a penalty against defendant-would 
adversely affect his new employer= However, the files. disclpse ./ _ 
that permi ttee admitted· th~~~ he had performed this service t<J c the ,. , . 
rete.il(n) since the sumn101'l j~';t 1957 until he le-ft his prior emp).oyer, 

~!£~~$:::,. ., 

',, .· .. 
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'" 
and als·o admit.tad that th1t·s · o·c'cur1~;a--;-On mdre occa;sl:en"S··1than those 
specifically recited· ~n 'the charges •.. ·· I s·ta.ted in Re Kennell:Y; 1 
Bulletin 1262, Item 2·, wherein a single ~imilar violation was in­
volired, · that de~fendant' s actions con~:ti-tuted ·a flagrant viola.ti.on 
of .his ob~igation as a permittee. S~ch conduct is designed to .. 
ciroumv.ent' the ·rules intended to maintain an ·orderly marltet 'betwee:p.. 

·wholesaler· and retailer, and such pre.,ctices will not be tolerated._···· 
. :tn Re Kennelly', supra, the permi ttee /"also changed. employers but · 
thi~ was held not to. be a ra.~tor i_n ~.mposi~g· ?enalty_• : · .. ;. . 

_ Defendant has a· prior adjµd.1"dated .record •. Effective .. · · 
October l!, 1955, a permit he .then .l:1eld· wa.s ~uspendec1 by the c 

Direc~or 'for -five days by reason of. },).is -.employment as· a bar.tender 
.by a retail licensee ('·1Re Cassidy, BUJ;l~tin 1087., Item 4) •.. l shall 

1.1;; - s.uspend.· defendant's pe rrrri t ·fol:' a perifod ·of. thirty~f'i ve days,, ·to 

, ·,1 

. which fi.v·e· days w'-11 be added becaus~~ of his1 prior. rec·ord dur~ng 
·~he· past five years",, making a total ·$uspension of t'orty: day~•·. _, · · 

· .Five days. ~111 be remitte4 for the pl;ea entered herein~ le,aving a.· 
ne·t suspe;ris.ion or· thirty•!'~ ve days ... ···- · - · - · 

. ' . . .. 

· .: .... Ac~'?rdHigly;. it is1. on. th~s_ Ist .day· of Septembe·r,-195·9, 

. · · ORDERED. ·that S'olici to:ri s P·ermi t No~. 2711,·. issued to John K.·· 
Cassidy ·by the Director· of the .D:Lvis$.on: of Alooholi·c :Beverage .Control, 

.... ·be ·.and the.· same is' hereby .suspended, f?oI' thirty-five (35} d.ayil, .· . . ' 
· commenci·rig at 9. a.m. Monday,,· S~p.temqer 11*, 1959,, and :t.e:rmfnatlng · 

e.t.9 a .• m. Monday, bctober-19,· J..9f59.:'.i: . . · · _· , . · --

. . . .. · w:itLIA!\1 HOWE DAVfo •.• 
r, · _DIRECTOR · ·- , 

·. . . - " ' . . . - . . . ''.( ' . .. .· . .. - . . : 

··l(). · -DI'SCI.PLINARY .PROCEEDINGS ... 'SALK IN VIOLAT.I01i OF STATE.<REGULA.TIO~ 
":NCf.·: ·38. ~ LICEMSE· $US.PEJ_qDED FQR'.l'St DAY$,- LESS ·5 . FOR -PLEJ\. •. ·. . . . . 

'.. . ,. ' ' ., . _:;.... . ,:}. 

. ·~·' /1 , • ' . 

. ):n· the.:·M~tter of Discipliriar:y'.· .. · 
: Proceedings. against .. ·._ . · · _ · · 

. ~- . ) .. 
,<· _!, .· 

) 
. .WILLIAM."HOOTON. 3rd· and·. THOMl\S ·COONS· 
- "<t/e. .. B:t:LLY'S .BAR. . . . :.:. ·._ )-

~. : ·. 1152 Suminit Avenue ;:; · 
\ ..:~ . ".Jersey 01.ty, .·N • · J.·· · .· 1... · . .y. 

" 
Hol-de·rs. ·o-f'- .. Plenary·· Ret.ail · C~nsumptio~ : 

;.µJcense c-67, ·iss11ed by. the M'lJ.niclpag. .­
B()a.r~ -of Al~ oholic Beverage Control r 

)..". " 

of the City of' Jersey .City. . ~ 
--~- ... -~..;.-~-- ~~·.~-·-:.....~~.,-- ..... --·~·~ ~ -~·- ·-~-~~~·-1!119 -- . 

... ·.~ .. Defendarit~licensees ,· Pro -se .t .. · . · n ... :· .· .•. 
. Dora _p'• ··Ro_t}1sch.ild, Appearing for ·Dfvision or· Alcoholi-c 
· · ·· -· .:aever.ager;~ Co.ntr~l. 

· · sY-:.·THE ··rn:REcrroR:_. 1: 
t..'i.. 

·· s.,- .. 

, .. 

! .· ,· 

. . ' ·.. - ·. 

, "_: Defen.dants entered. a· plea of;"> gu~lty .·to a·-·ch.arge .alleg:ing · 
that· they 'sold during p~hibited hOi.p:'S alcoho~ic .. beve~ages in, their 

·. ··original ·container·s for. off-prepii.ses· consumI?tion, in .violation of 
"Rule ·1>or.:.~tate. Re-gul·atton No. 36 •. _ .. . 

. : ,' • Qn Sunday;, June 7, 1959, twJ~ A~ a.gents 9.rrive~ in tile .•.... 
. " vio·~nity _ o!'<~def<:3ndants r lic~nsed pr~niises and. a:t: 1:25 p.m. ()Ile :·of_ 
. · them entered'. .the ·tavern whe?'e_in_ at about .. _l: 50 ·p .m •. he observed 
.. ·Joseph· Whalen·:.( the ·b~rtenderl -place }1stx can~ o:e bee:r· ·in a paper_ 
· ··bag:: .and "}land ,the package to: a._pat·roz:i ·who 1left with his ~urchase •> 

• :· J-' 
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A~ 2 .P.·~-~-:: ·the.·~··agen.t'.-_asked·:·ro.; stx :c·aqs -or· be:er ;t·o. go anQ. the: ,b:a_rten~en 
t;ook. ~.ix. ·c~;:i: f:~m :"th~ c'dole·'r~; put· them in· a· . .'paper bag; place·. tn~l'· . 
pack~gef ne'xt to 'the· ·refrlgerator· a-t the. end.·,of tne· bar, .return.ad to.· . 

. the .. :S.~~?:.t :and: t~o·J;t. $_1.lO· whic~ he .. rang. up·.,on. t}le. re.g.i,·s·ter.~ . The .·agent· · 
. ~icke'd_. Jlp .~he _pa_hkage a~d .:left :·with ·:it· ·thre>ugb the side d9br_ and; con-
: :tacted ... h;L:s·.;f·ellpw. ag'ent .... ~oth·:a·gents then entereq. the taverA B.?10:· 
. identified···thenise.1·ves ·.·to>the · -bartender·.who r~adily ad.mi tted the 
violation. . · : · · . . · . · · · .. .. 

. . ·.·. ·De:f'end~~s .have .·no ·;J)r:to·r a:djudic.at~'.d ·re.cord~:··· .. l:_. "shat~· ~.,µ~p·end 
'.tp.eir,: .. l:to~nse .. ··for·"fifteen days· and remit 1'1ve _days r·or the ple~:i:,i .. , .. · · · · · 

> ·:·.entere~_.·h~r~i:n·;. leavin~(a._net suspension_,of ... ten days~ ·Re Ke"nnz and 
·.:Bu-tler1.:Bulle·tin: ... 12:s4, Item. 3~ . _,.: ... "· · .. · · 

• • 1~. • ' ' 

1: 
·· _-A~9ord.ingly;,. 1 t -is, on t~i..s_.< lst day· of September, 1'9.59, . 

. ·.. . · ... ::· .. O.ij])Ei:tE:n ~hat·· Pienaey Re:tai,.i. Oonsump't;to"n· Licens~. c~67_, . . . . 
::_~:·issued ·'.by: ther Municipal Board· of Al:cQhol_ic J~ever~ge_ Cont·r6,l 6.f the ·. 
, ·: Ci-ty. ·of :.J.e:rsey City'. to William Hooton· 3rd and Thomas --C.opns, · t/a ... · 

· ·. :, I3illy''s· B'ar_,,. for. premise_s 1152 Surnrl1:+t .. :.·Av.e_nue, -_Jer.sey Of/ty, ~e and·: . · _. 
.·· ·:.t~e. -~~e ·is· he_reb'i su~pendeO.· fo·r ·ten· (10) ·days,· corririie_n(ltt.ng __ at 2 a.m., . 
• , . l\ion,d_aY,.f··.-... septetttbe·r ·14,, 1959,,. and termi·nati.rtg_ .. at· ·2 a.m• ~hursday,· . ·· · .. 
· :. ·': Se'p·;:·t'emb.er:.! 24· : ·195-9 : · · · · ·, · · ·' · · o· · · · • 

.·. . .. . . . . . ... . ~. ·. . '' 
.,_': .. 

. ' .-_ . • ·i. 

~' ... .., ': 

.. :~ :. :·_ I:h: . th~ _j'1S.tt;;~-r,'·_ .. of J)i~cl p:(i·na~y· .: ... ·· 
. '. : · ·.'. :~_:P:roc~:~d:l_ngs _against· · . · · 

. }· 
.. SHEEHAN'SPACKAGE. STORE. :-rNc.:.· .. 
. ... t/a · 11JERi1Y SHEEHAN' S" . ~' .··.. . . . . }. 

, · 57 Church· Street · · · " ·, 
Keart~HJµr•g.,, ·.N,.· J~ ·; · · :)· 

· .Holda~ o~· ~lenary Retail DistI'ibiltio11 ··) · .· .. 
.. :·License.· D-1·· (for. the 1958-59 ancf '1959~> .. · .. 
· ... ·so lj.cen"s·ing· ·years r,, 1 ssued by: the:).:·. . ·· ... ·::) 
·,Mayor and Councll of the Borough of . . . 
Ke~:rispurg. ) 

·· .. ;_-~-.;. ... _,.;.- - .... _.;. ... ------ ---- -~ ... ___ .. •-=- - - - -·-- -·- _'_ ... --- . ·. 

. CONC,LUSIONS 
AND. ·0}1DER. 

·.'-~_.William K~:·_ M:tl.ler, ·Esq~, Atto~ne:y·.~or-· D~r~?l~arit~lfcen_see. · .. 
··:«Edward :F.·:'.Amb.ros:e, Esq9 ,· Appearing·. foJ."./D~vis.io~ of_ AI.coholic · 

Be.ve:r.age ... 09_ntrol.. , · · 

,-;" .. ' 

Defendant ple-aded _non 'vuit, to <a c·ha.rge·· the.t ·,it. sold and 
. , permittaa··<the sale ·or ·a1:coholic· b.ev~rages .to ·a. ·minc>r,~. ·in ·vi.olation. · 

cif Rule 1 of.' Sta ta Regula ti<?n, No~ -20~ . 

:_: ... : ·. ·. ·Ac-~ing ·upon iriformat~:on.·o'btaii1le.d. from the Polic.e :Department 
·-·ot.• Madison Township, ABC agents. obt:aine d. s.igned,. sworn· s_~atement.s · 

···:fr.om ~'Jame·s ··-•,•·and· George.-~..;.: .•. I:~ his· statement James 1!9•- says _that 
: he -."1·a··.t:8 years ·o·f; age; tha.t. "fit· abdut B;-30 p.m. <?n J~e 16:,,. 1959, 
·:he ente:red defendant's p.rentl.ses_ an<i _purcha~ed fro-m a female ·clerk . .' 
-.a. ·quar·fr'.;..bo-ttle .·of:,_:whiskey ·and .-six. i.2-o_~x1ce caJ::La.:· o.t' :be·e,r which _he 

·· c·ar·rie:d "from_··the premis-e.s; that1 ~·'the ·clerk asked 1 h;ts'. age and he · 
replied that h~ was· 21 years old;· -th~,t the c1e·r1cdid ·not ·re_qll;est hiiit 

;_ to .. -pro<;htce any proof' of his -age or r~,Q.uest him to s,ign anything •. : 
.. ~ . 
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During subsequent investigation James identified Edna C_ardinale as 
·the clerk who made the sale.· In his statement George --- says that· 
on the evening in question he drove James -.-- to. the vicinity of 
defendant•s premises; that James --- entered alone. and returned to · 
the car with a quart-bottle of whiskey and six cans of bee~.e · 

Defendant has no prior· record. The license was transf.erred 
to it on Mar9h .19, ·1959, by Jeremiah Sheehan and Ben·jamin Andre~ch 
(Vlho ovm· 98% of the stock of defendant corporation)., and these ,_ . 
predecessors-in-interest have no prior record during the tlme they 
operated under licenses iss~ed for 57 Church S·treet. However, as 
partners they hold another license for.· p:ve~ses at 69-75 Carr Avenue'. 

· which was suspended for five days. effective April 3, 1944,, ·by the · 
·local issuing authority, for an 11 hours" violation and by the Director 
for twenty-five days effective February 2, 1959,, for sale to a minor 
(Bulletin 12,66, Item 3). Jeremiah Sheehan also held a license for 
Beachway and Riverview Avenue until it was transferred to .Jerry 

. Sheehan, Inoc Yfuile said license was held by him indiyidually, it 
was· suspended- for five days and thirty days, respectively,. effective_ 
April· l~; 195'5 and October 22, 1955 1 ' for sale1·s to mi~ors·, and . 
suspended by the Director for fifty-five days by order dated 
November 13.,- 1956 (Bulletin.1145, Item 4). The minimum suspension 

-·for sale of aicoholic beverages to an 18-year-old minor is fifteen 
days. ·.Re Ferry Avenue L=!:.9,,uor Store ,_.lE.£•, :Bulletin 1281,, ·Item l. 

: I have-taken: into consideration the fact that thie is the first 
violation under licenses issued for 57 Chut'ch .street but·, con..;. 
sidering the prior record of the majority stockholders at other · 
premi·sesp I shall suspend de.f"endan.t' s. license. for· .. thirty-five days. 
Fiv~ days will be re~i .. ~~~A. ·r9~·"'~;~~,:.o-·i?·~~.}~~.1?:~~-~~H'· :l~avin~~ ~'net . 
suspension of thirty· day·s·• " ,~~-.;;:r:. "" "· :.. -w.; ... , ... ,· · · ·•• · . · ·.~. . 

Accordingly, it is, on this .. 2n.d day of September_; 1959.,· 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution ]License D-1; for 
the. 1959-60 licensing yeB:r, issued by the Mayor .and Counc:tl of the 
Borough o'f.Keansbur~ to _Sheehan's Package Store,- Inc., _t/a 11Sheehan's 
}>aekage Store, Inc.', for premises 57 ·church Street, Keansburg, be 
and.the same ,is hereby suspended for thirty (30) days, commencing , 
·at 9 aGm$ Monday, September 14, 1959, and terminating at 9 a.m. 
Wednesday; October 14, .1959. · 

. .'°"? ' 
,,.·, ,1'1. ~ ~ ' , •• / 

·1• ~, 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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12 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIN:GS - .ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES N01r TRULY LABELED -
__ LICENSE ·SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEA-,. 

In the Matte~ of Disciplinary· 
Proceedings· against 

ALEXANDER Me STEINREICH 
t/a JOE'S BAR 
278 Market Street 
Newark_5.9 N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.. ;Holder of Plenary Re-tail Consumption ) 
License ·c-378j issued by the Municipal 
Board of A~coholic Beve~age Control of ) 
th~ City of Newark~_ 
-----------~--------------------~--------· 

CONCLUSIONS· ·· 
AND ORDER 

Alexander M. "Steinreich, Defend.ant-li-censee., Pro se. 
Davi.d So ·Piltzer9 Esq., "Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control& 

BY TH$ DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded B2!! vult to a charge alleging that he 
possessed on his licensed premises an alcoholic bever.ag~ in a bottle 
bearing a label which did not truly describe its conten~s, in vio­
lation of Rule 27 of State Regulation Noo 20e 

On July 6, 19-59 an ABC agent tested the license~ 1 s· opa.n 
bottles of alcoholic beverages and seized one of such b~ttles be­
cause it appeared to ·be off in color. Subsequent a,nalysis by the 
Division's chemist disclosed that the contents of said bottle, 
when compared with the sample of the genuine product of the·labeled 
brand, are high in sol-ids and low in acids. ' · 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effe6tive February 
16, 1948, while the license was in the name of Alexander & Rose 

, Steinreich for . the same premises,· it was suspended by the loo·ai 
issuing authority fortwenty-five days for boolonaking. Since this 
violation occurred more than iien years ago, it will not be con­
sidered in fixing the penalty herein. I shall suspend defendant's 
license for ten days. Re Anchor Corporation,· Bulletin 1281, Item 12 • 

. Five days will be remitted fo.r the plea entered herein, leaving a 
net suspens~on of five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of September, 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-378, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark.to Alexander Mo Steinreich, t/a Joe's Bar, for 
premises 278 Market Street, Newark,, be and the ·same is ·hereby 
suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m., Monday,, 
September 14, 1959, and terminating at 2:00 aome, Saturday, 
September 19, 1959. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

13. S'rATE LICENSES' - "NEW APPLIQATIONi.:FILEDo 

Galsworthy Ltd., t/a Service Distributing Co~ , 
711 Pina Street, also known as 616-620 Newton Avenue 
Camden, N. J. 

Application filed October 7, 1959 for Plenary . 
Wholesale licens·e. 


